File No. 100623 Committee ltem No. 17
Board item No. 20

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date _June 18, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date _ 06 /29 /1 O_ .

Cmte Board

[ [] Motion

[l [ Resolution

b Ordinance

[ ] ] Legislative Digest

[T [J BudgetAnalystReport

7 [] |Legislative Analyst Report

[1] [1 Youth Commission Report

1 O Introduction Form (for hearings)

N Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

[ ] L] MOU

[1 [ Grantinformation Form

1] [J GrantBudget

[1 [ Subcontract Budget

[1] [ Contract’/Agreement

1 [ Form 126 — Ethics Commission

1] [ Award Letter

[] [1 Application

[[1 [1 Public Correspondence

OTHER {Use back side if additional space is needed)

g Addendum fothe Stipvloted Aword

S Amendment No.2{» MOU, SF District Arlornew Inveshiaotors’ Asser.

*3¢ %P Colective Baraninina Aareement

1 P confroller's Report

1 O

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ June 11, 2010

Completed by: Alica Sormera Date June 21,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.


AMoses
Text Box
06/29/10

AMoses
Text Box
20





o O e~ U AW N -

] ] nN N N 4] - - - — s — — - . Y
1 4 B L L N == 2 < B » + SN B © > B o ) BN - S 4L T %

FILE NO. 100623 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 2 — San Francisco District Attorney
Investigators’ Association]

Ordinance adopting and implementing the arbitration award that establishes
Amendment No. 2 to the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City
and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco District Attorney 1nvestfgators’ '
Association, by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for

FY2010-2011.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strike itediesTi .
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements the arbitration
award, rendered pursuant to paragraph 219 of the Memorandum of Understandihg that
establishes Amendment No. 2 to the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the
City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco District Attorney !nvestigators’
Association, by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for fiscal year
2010-2011.

-The arbitration award that establishes Amendment No. 2 fo the Memorandum of
Understanding so implemented is on file in the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File

No. 100623.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: _
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: ZZ#W/Z //M

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5/14/2010

1
isharelerdibeng 204 Clordinences\ordinance dala arbilration award doc




W d ¥ PREPAPEATY ' 99:91 GIBE-Fe-AtW

ADDENDUM TO THE STIPULATED AWARD BATED MAY 6, 2010

THIS ADDENDUM 1O THE STIPGLATED AWARD dated May 6, 2010 is made hy and
between the City and Couuty of San Fraucisco (*City™), and the District Attorney hivestigators'
Assgciation (“Union"); .

WHEREAS, the City and the Union entered into a Memmandum of Undersianding ("'MOU™) for
fiscal years 2006-20711; .

-WHEREAS, 1he current MOU axpires an Jupe 30, 2011, but has a Fe-OpCncr pprovigion o
eeanomics;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the MOU, the City sought to re-oper, and after good faith negatiations,
the parties reached inipasse pursuant to Charter Section A8.409: :

WIIER BAS, after impassé, pursuant to the provisions of Charter Seclion A8.409-4, the partics
entered into binding interest arbitration based on (he Factors sef forll in Charter Section AR409-
4(d), inciuding (e City's financial eondiion:

WHEREAS, subsequent to the parties' presentation of evidence, the parties engaged in further
mediation with the assistance of the Mediation-Arbitration Roard ("Board"™}, during which the
parties stipulated 10 the Board adopting the City's last, best, aud tinal offer of settlement; and

WHEREAS, in stipulating 1o the Award, the Board considered all of the factors in Charter
Secton AB409-4(d), and found that the factors were met in the City's last, hest, and final offer;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties, with the approva) of the Board and in accordunce with Charter
Section A8.409, agree that the Board may enter an award adopting the terms of the M emoranda

of Understanding attached hereto effective July 1, 2006 through June 36, 2011.

“Malthow GoldbsTy
Neutrl Panelidl -

Dated: _ o _—
: Péter Nusshaum
Union Panelist/Representative

eldverncms 2 seigsnigploes] seiings\empinates TR D062 08, doe

160 d830e) FHv PEEevore0Ts YVE 9067 0T0Z/92/%0



AMENDMENT No. 2
TO THE 2006-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

THE SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY INVESTIGATORS” ASSOCIATION

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

17.

1.G. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A grievance is any dispute, which involves the interpretation or application of any
provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement relating to working conditions arising
out of this Agreement, including the denial of a step increase under paragraph 131
(Satisfactory Performance) Disciplinary matters are excluded from the provisions of this
Section. Grievances must be in writing and include: a) the name or names of the
grievant, b) the basis and date of the grievance as known at the time of submission, ¢) the
sections of the Agreement which the Association believes have been violated, and d) the

- remedy or solution being sought by the grievant. Failure by the Association to follow the

time limits, unless mutually extended, shall cause the grievance to be withdrawn. Failure
of the City to follow the time limits shall serve to move the grievance to the next step.
Grievances shall be processed in the following manner: .

II.C. FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

The City agrees that it Wﬂl, at a minimum, compengsate in a manner and consistent with
the Fair Labor Standards Act. No employee covered by this Agreement shall suffer any
reduction in benefits as the result of the application of this language.

46.

ILE. LAYOFFS

Advance Notice. Any employee whose position is eliminated shall be given at least

thirty (30) calendar days advance written nofice. The Association shall receive a copy of
“any layoff notice.

rovide ten in da tice to e ees_w_hQ are su ectt d ace eut

dgg to ; ggffs TQ the extent thjs gotlce period emegdg bgvond the date the




47.

48,

Request to Meet & Confer. Prior to any layoff, the Association shall have ten (10)
calendar days from the date of the layoff notice, as specified in subsection 1 above, to
make a written request to meet and confer with the City. If such request is provided, the
City shall meet and confer to consider any proposal(s) advanced as an alternative to
layoff and/or on the impact of such layoff.

The Association’s rights under this provision shall not alter the effective date of the
layoffs without the written agreement of the City.




cil e

C. uch event, the City will vide the and the with ¢ efe a
ill_schedul eet'n 't' the the I ) east one wee
t t e chedu ed i e itl vide_the ired Budoet
zeduct;ggs in ¢ ntract and measures to increa e evenue) and t
1 pted budget for the
giiss;t by Mﬁgr G ggg:@! Em;g categories_as gi ﬁggal vear end, the
parties will identifv how those funds may be used fo miticate the effect of past
a and minimize any additional la S,
48d. C. Sprin 2011 ‘ a'ua ‘ and June 2 the City mav la

481,

(2)

t a cc unt fi : thanp_si ercent of the solutions used to

uch la ne_t_i_c_e the City will schedule a meeting with the and_the

1oy " s i and. i

adﬂit.ismglmgiﬁ&. or

The pr ’ected deficit i t e EX !211 12 Joint ished on _or around




the geed for FY Zﬂlﬁ 11




48k. Prior to July 1, 2012, the City agrees ngt to effectuate any n g re ggg g;g ;gg
a more n empl a clasgsificati
W er’ e med those la d ees to a ilar numbeg of
€ it in a classification with a e ade
48], Prtor to Julv 1, 2012, as reguired and/
imj an P
48m. Nothmg in_this Agreement shall walve or prejudice the right or position of the

480. 1t is understood that to the degree increased utilization of such emplovees
ay be required in certain represenfed classifications t ide sta ‘
coveraece due o emplovees faki ating holidavs as described in pa a
¢ il be offered to holdovers in such represented classifications.
48p
eqgual representatio tt_e adte
. Scope:
48q. a. to eive advice and make recomme endations reecardine the meaning,
inte tati icati " thi eement:
48r, b. to give advice and make recommendations regarding issues which both the
Citv_and the Union agree to submit to the Joint Labor Ma_gagegeg
g‘ mmitiee;
48s, The Joi ment g:gmmlttee shall meet at a minimom gg
48¢. The Committee will begin with a review of workload, The parties {ecogm

that th kload fluctuates for various reasons, an e e rmal

workload shoul




The Committee is sp c ically empowered to establish such sub-committee

49,

50.

S1.

52.

53.

HLA. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

Compensation for the respective classifications of employment shall be paid for services
under a normal work schedule as defined in Section III hereof. Compensations listed are
gross amounts and are paid on a biweekly basis unless otherwise specified. The salary
grade plan of seniority increments is contained herein. Wage rates are set forth in
Attachment A.

- Base wages shall be increased as follows:

Effective December 30, 2006
2.5%

Effective June 28, 2008
2.0%

Effective December 27, 2008
3.5%

In addition to the increase in base wages set forth in the paragraph above, base wages
shall be increased by 7.5% effective July 1, 2006 in recognition of the employees'
agreement to pay their own employee retirement contribution to CalPERS in the amount
of 9% of covered gross salary. Pursuant to Section IILQ. of the 2003-2006 Collective
Bargaining Agreement between the City and the Association, the City was scheduled to
begin paying the entire employee retirement contribution, in the amount of 9% of covered
gross salary, on June 30, 2006, Instead of the City picking up the entire employee
retirement contribution in the amount of 9% of covered gross salary, the Association, on
behalf of the employees, has elected to take a cost neutral equivalent of 7.45% as a wage
increase. The City has agreed to round the 7.45% figure to 7.5%, and grant a 7 5% wage
increase beginning on July 1, 2006.

In addition to the increase in base wages set forth in, there shall be a one-time market rate
adjustment of 1% effective July 1, 2006.

All base wage increases shall be rounded to the nearest salary gradé‘




53d.

ce a therwi ided herein., the ec ic te contained hereis
" : . R ;

e te arily reduced ° epresents a adm € ale
to the value elve (12 lon da

All ba e calculati all be rounded t ¢ nearest sala chedule.

53e.

ase all be restored to their origi evels, (i.e.. as if the concessions
agreed {o herein had not been made), on June 11, 2011,

For EY 2010-11, vacaisg'lgg2 vested sick leave, and severance pavments for e@glgﬂgeeg

elect severance nant to the te heir rw lect involunfa
!.é_woff will _not reﬂeci [ecmcgggs in_an emplovee’s hourlv rate that were
emenied a eement,

99.

HLG. HOLIDAY ELIGIBILITY

Four floating days off in each fiscal year to be taken on days selected by the employee

" subject to the approval of the appointing officer subject to prior scheduling approval of

the appointing officer. Empioyees (both full time and part-time) must complete six (6)
months continuous service to establish initial -eligibility for the floating days off.
Employees hired on an as-needed, intermittent or seasonal basis shall not receive the
additional floating days off. Floating days off may not be carried forward from one fiscal
year to the next except with the approval of the Appointing Authority, or as provided in
paragraph 99b below. No compensation of any kind shall be earned or granted for
floating days off not taken off,

993, E,ifecnve July 1. 2010 for FY 2010 11, in recogmtmn Qﬁ the va]ge of mage _

0 t e fi cal ea e partie a 1_~ee that e m: e reguired tQ ta!ge no
¢ tha e of the floatin the W ing da efwee n !lecemb»g:
7 d i




136.

137.

138.

IILP. ADDITIONAL BENEFITS

The following contributions shall not be considered as a part of an employee’s
compensation for the purpose of computing straight time earnings, compensation for
overtime worked, premium pay, or retirement benefits; nor shall such contributions be
taken into account in determining the level of any other benefit which is a function of or
percentage of salary.

I. H HEALTH AND WELFARE AND DENTAL INSURANCE

a. . The City agrees to maintain its contribution for health and dental benefits
at present levels for the life of the agreement.

b. Benefits that are made available by the City to the domestic partners of
other City employees shall simultaneously be made available to the domestic partners of
these bargaining unit members. :



139. c. Hepatitis B Vaccine. The City shall provide at its expense Hepatitis B
vaceine immumization for all bargaining unit members.

140, d. As set forth in Administrative Code section 16.701(b), covered employees

who are not in active service for more than twelve (12) weeks, shall be required to pay

* the Health Service System for the full premium cost of membership in the Health Service

System, unless the employee shall be on sick leave, workers' compensation, mandatory

administrative leave, approved personal leave following family care leave, disciplinary

suspensions or on a layoff holdover list where the employee verifies they have no
alternative coverage.

2. DEPENDENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

141. The City shall contribute $225 per month per employee to provide for dependent
coverage for employees with one or more dependents. However, in the event that the cost
of dependent coverage exceeds $225 per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up
to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health care medical premium charged for the
employee plus two or more dependents category.

3. "MEDICALLY SINGLE" EMPLOYEES

iscal Year 2010-

142, For "médica.il—y single"/Emplovee Only employees; {i.e., benefited employees
not receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the
City shall contribute all of the premium for the employee's own health care benefit

coverage.
iscal 2 -12 a ereafte
1424, The City and the PEC will establish a labor-management committee
to begin meeting no later than Qctober 1, 2010, concluding before December

1, 2010, to identify_changes to MOU-negotiated premiun pavments that

142b.

142¢. If no_mutual agreement on_another option is reached as described in
arasra nd if an em ee’s wo cati easonably requires hi



143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.
149,

II1.Q. RETIREMENT PICK-UP

Employees shall pay their own employee retirement contribution in the amount of nine
percent (9%} of covered gross salary.

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 16.61-1(4)(a), the Association
has elected to place all employees covered by this agreement into a full retirement status.
The parties recognize that the implementation of full contribution rather than reduced
contribution is irrevocable.

Although not a mandatory subject of bargaining, if requested in writing by the Union, the
City agrees to meet and confer with the Union over a mutually satisfactory amendment to
the City's contract with PERS to effect safety retirement improvements for represented

" employees. As set forth in Charter Section A8.506-2, any contract amendment shall be

cost neutral. As set forth in Charter Sections A8.409-5 and A8.506-2, the parties
acknowledge that any disputes remaining after meet and confer on-a PERS contract
amendment are not subject to the impasse resolution procedures in Charter Section
A8.409.

Retirement Seminar Release Time. Subject to development, availability and schéduling
by SFERS and PERS, employees shall be allowed not more than one day during the life
of this agreement to attend a pre-retirement planning seminar sponsored by SFERS or
PERS.

Employees must provide at least two-weeks advance notice of their desire to attend a
retirement planning seminar to the appropriate supervisor. An employee shall be released
from work to attend the seminar unless staffing requirements or other Department
exigencies require the employee's attendance at work on the day or days such seminar is
scheduled. Release time shall not be unreasonably withbeld.

All such seminars must be located within the Bay Area.

This section shall not be subject to the grievance procedure.




eave will he made af the e ee’ al ra-—re ction or -wage-deferred




FOR THE ASSOCIATION . FOR THE CITY

Maura Duffy Micki'Callahan Pate
Date Human Resources Director

President Department of Human Resources

Peter Nussbaum, Esq.
Date
Counsel for the Association

Martin R. Gran
Date
Employee Relations Director

Teana Samane Date
Chief Negotiator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

@Mﬂ/ﬁ %\_ﬁ_\

Elizaljeth Salveson
Chief Labor Attorney




COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

THE SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY
INVESTIGATORS’ ASSOCIATION

JULY 1, 2006-- JUNE 30, 2011




.f (
TABLE OF CONTENTS
| PAGE NO.
ARTICLE I - REPRESENTATION .....oooooooreeoeeeeeneeseseeeeoeseeeseesssones e e e e eeensereeseons ]
- LA, RECOGNITION ..o oo e eeereeaoeseeseans e eesesesenesenerssessraeens 1
LB.  INTENT oot oo e e ee s es e se s e e et s s s s s e seaeeesees oo 1
LC.- OBJECTIVE OF THE CITY ............ e e e st r e er oo se s ee e eea 1
ILD. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS.......cooooomeomermereernaee. et enee s ae s nenns 2
LE. NO STRIKE PROVISTON. ... ooieoosioeeeeooeseeseeeseoeesresssesstoeseossscesseesssesessseeranees 2
LF. NEGOTIATION RESPONSIBILITY .....ooovvmeomereecrreaann. oo et
LG. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE........ooooovoooieeeoresseeseireeosereessssssosssssanssssssnssann 3
LH. EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVES......ooomoororoirioosenn: e e e e eeee e 4
LL  ASSOCIATION SECURITY cooooormmmoireeeesserseeesreseeessesisseemssssaetsessemssssassssasssossoon 4
1.  PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS ..o et n e r et s e 4
2. MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP ........oooooeoorieeereeseeseeeeesssreesrennes 5
3. NOTIFICATION oo eeeeeee e s e eseeeeaseee e eereesee 5
ARTICLE II - EMPLOYEE CONDITIONS ....ocooomeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeereseronseeese oo essessemeseeeseesemesssene 6
ILA. NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSE ......coooooomerereereomeeeeene. S 6
LLB. DISABILITIES ....oooooooeeeeeeeoeeoeeoseeeeseeseseseos e et sesbosssassseesseaosesesssensassrasossseseses 6
ILC. FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT ..o oo ereeeeeessmaeseresssesenessoeessressseose 6
ILD. WORKERS COMPENSATION ...oooooooeoooeeeeeee e seeeseereseeeseeeseseseesseesessersseons 6
TLE. LAYOFFES .o eeeee e et eee e esees e oo eeesemese s ssesseees s sosseoereenenes 7
ARTICLE T - PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS ... eeees oo essosseeseessess e 8
HLA. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION ...oooooooeoooeeoee oo eeeeseresevesesmesreessonn 8
LB, WORK SCHEDULES ... oo ee s eeeesesesesesseeees s sneseesresreessenn 8
1. NORMAL WORK SCHEDULES. ... ooromeieeerecoreeerseeessrerseesseseeseressons 8
2. PART-TIME WORK SCHEDULE .........oooiimirereeereeeeeesees e eenenns 10
III.C. COMPENSATION FOR VARIOUS WORK SCHEDULES .........cccoonun........ 10
1. PART-TIME WORK SCHEDULE .......ooccrvomomroreeorsvessressemssesesessnn 10
ILD. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION ....oooouomeeeeeremeeeresessosesesmseresssseesesssesssos 10
1.  SUPERVISORY DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTMENT .....oovomvrerrrererenn.. 10
2. STANDBY PAY ooooooieeeoreeeene s eteesreesesassssaeessseesssssssas s sssenssseasnens 11
T 671 91 D : 7.\ 01 G SR 12
4. ACTING ASSIGNMENT PAY ..oooooooooeeeeoeeeeeeerees e esesseeesessaseeeseseee 12
8. TIME OFF FOR VOTING w..ooooeoeoemeeeeeeeeseeoereesesees e eeeeesssesenessseeneeen 13
HLE. OVERTIME COMPENSATION .....ooiotioeoeeeeeereoeeoeeeeoeeseeseess s sresne e eseesesnesnee 13
HLE. HOLIDAYS AND HOLIDAY PAY ...ooiiomiiiomereoeeseoreesaseessessesssesessensenees 14
H1.G. HOLIDAY ELIGIBILITY ...ooouovoevereeoreeerereesseoseoesseesseesseesmssosesserassressssresesorss 14
HL.H. HOLIDAY PAY FOR EMPLOYEES WHO SEPARATE ..., 14
I1LI HOLIDAYS THAT FALL ON A SATURDAY ....oomvooooooeeoeeerreeoseereeseseressnnes 15
MLJ. HOLIDAY COMPENSATION FOR TIME WORKED ......oocooovrvemrrerrenna. 15
LK. HOLIDAY PAY FOR EMPLOYEES LAID OFF-.....coooooooeereereeceereenae 15
IILL. PART-TIME EMPLOYEES ELIGIBLE FOR HOLIDAYS ..o 15
IIL.M. SALARY STEP PLAN AND SALARY ADJUSTMENTS ....coovvormrerrerrrenne 16
IILN. METHODS OF CALCULATION ..o eseseee e sessese e 18
Lo BISWEEKLY oot seese e e e seesem e 18
2.  PERDIEM ORHOURLY ... SO 18

JULY 1, 2006-JUNE 30, 2011 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY INVESTIGATORS® ASSOCIATION

-i-



CITY AND COU:..Y OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
: Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 16, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 100623: Amendment #2 to the Memorandum of Understandmg (MOU) with the
San Francisco District Aftorney Investigators” Association

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of the Amendment (amendment) to the MOU
between the City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco District Aftorney Investigators’
Association (IDATA). The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011,
affecting 41 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $3.4 million and an overall pay and benefits
base of approximately $4.2 million. The arbitration award for DAIA includes the provisions agreed to by
members of the Public Employees Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC).

The amendment to the MOU extends the contract through FY2010-11. Based on our analysis, the amendment
will result in a $322,000 savings in FY2010-11. Employees” wages will be reduced by 5% over the period of
Tuly 10, 2010 through June 10, 2011. The amendment provides that employees who retire during the term of the
amended MOU whose compensation is impacted by the furlough will receive a payment equaling the
pensionable value of the unpaid days that impact the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that
will be determined by San Francisco Employees’ Retirement Systemn and is dependent on each retiree’s
circumstances.

The health benefits provisions included in the DAIA arbitration award would not result in savings in FY2011-
12, as there are currently no employees in the bargaining unit that fall under the most expensive plan.

The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the agreement will increase by
approximately $8,000 in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-
7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Smcerely,

Z ST
{ enfield
Controller

cc: Martin Gran, ERD
' Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7500 City Halt « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316  San Francisco CA 941024694 FAX 415-554-7466



Amendment 2, MOU extensio’ “Yrough Jun 30, 2011
San Francisco District Attorn., investigator
Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2012
Controller's Office

Annual Costs/(Savings)

Wages

12 furlough days smoothed across the year: 5%
wage reduction from July 10, 2010-June 10, 2011

Wage-Related Fringe Increases/(Decreases)

Benéfits

Cap on City contribution for medically single
employees on City Plan health coverage

Annual Amount Increase/(Decrease)

Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefits

FY 2010-2011

($268,696)

($53,487)

($322,183)

$7,582





